Concentration risk

This risk arises from the concentration of financing transactions with common features such as:

- Sources of financing: the Company and the FCC Group obtain financing from a large number of

Spanish and international banks.

- Markets: the Company operates basically in the domestic market and, therefore, the debt is

concentrated mainly in euros.

- Products: the Company arranges a broad spectrum of financial products, including loans, credit

facilities, debt instruments, syndicated transactions and discounting facilities.

Sensitivity analysis

In relation to the sensitivity test on derivatives and net debt, the amounts obtained in relation to the

derivatives in force at year-end with an impact on equity are shown below (in thousands of euros). In this

respect, in view of the possible instability of the financial market, the sensitivity test was performed

using, on the one hand, three upward scenarios of the interest rate curve at 31 December 2011, assuming

an increase in the curve of 50 bp, 100 bp and 125 bp and, on the other hand, a downwards scenario of the

interest rate curve with a fall of 100 bp, 75 bp and 50 bp.

Derivatives -100 bp -75 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +125 bp

Impact on equity (27,950) (25,190) (17,620) 17,350 34,510 42,960

As in the case of derivatives, a table is shown below summarising the effect that the aforementioned

upwards and downwards changes in the interest rate curve and in the interest rates on the net debt, after

excluding any hedged debt, would have on the Company's income statement:

Net debt -100 bp -75 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +125 bp

Impact on the income statement (15,520) (11,640) (7,760) 7,760 15,520 19,400

  44

   FOMENTO DE CONSTRUCCIONES Y CONTRATAS, S.A.

19. DEFERRED TAXES AND TAX MATTERS

a) Tax receivables and payables

The detail of the tax receivables and payables is as follows:

a.1) Tax receivables

 2011 2010

Non-current

Deferred tax assets 112,611 92,873

 112,611 92,873

Current

Current tax assets 78 747

Other accounts receivable from public authorities  10,062 4,030

 10,140 4,777

"Deferred Tax Assets" includes basically the temporary differences arising from the provisions and

expenses recognised for accounting purposes that will be tax deductible in subsequent years, the deferral

of losses contributed by joint ventures which will be included in the tax base for the following year and

the temporary differences arising from the measurement of the derivative liabilities.

a.2) Tax payables

 2011 2010

Non-current

Deferred tax liabilities  130,509  127,574

  130,509  127,574

Current

Current tax liabilities  22,195  80,042

Other accounts payable to public authorities:  67,372  40,198